
 1
DOCUMENTS 

ACCOMPANYING THE GOVENOR’S MESSAGE. 
 
 

___________ 
 
 

COMPTOLLER’ S REPORT 
 
 

------o------ 
 
 

  TREASURY DEPARTMENT, COMPTROLLER’S OFFICE, } 
                                    Tallahassee, November 1, 1862.   } 

To His Excellency John Milton, 
  Governor of Florida: 
    Sir:--In obedience to the requirements of law I herewith submit my 
official Report upon the finances of the State for the year ending on the 31st 
day of October, 1862. 
 
The receipts at the Treasury amount to           $1,068,397.58 
        To wit:--From License Tax,                      $   730.62 
                        “     Fines,                                 1,197.57 
                        “     Auction Tax,                       1,879.26 
                        “      Revenue 1848,                          7.33 
                        “                    1851,                        43.41  
                        “                    1853,                      106.36 
                        “                    1855,                          4.57 
                        “                    1859,                          1.32 
                        “                    1860,                   6,815.12 
                        “                    1861,                 66,497.20 
                        “                    1862,                   3,792.66 
      From Charter License, Gulf State  
                Insurance Co.,                                      100.00 
          “     Gov. Milton, proceeds of 
                 Bonds deposited by ex- 
                Gov. Perry, with J. Cohen  
                 & Son, Charleston,                         20,354.39 
          “      Clothing State Troops, 
                  (amount refunded,)                          1,451.00 
          “      State Treasury Notes,                    445,767.00 
          “      Public Lands,                                    1,414.68 
          “      Military Purposes,                           25,942.98 
          “      Confederate States Loan,               162,420.00 
          “      Contingent Fund,                                 436.00 
          “      Treasury War Tax Notes,                233,000.00 
          “      Amount refunded by Gov. 
                 Milton on account of War Tax,          96,436.11----$1,068,397.58 
 

 



 2
The Warrants issued amount to              $958,260.76 
    To wit:--Executive Department— 
          On account of Salaries,                               $  6,107.49 
   Judicial Department— 
          On account of Salaries,                                 25,454.72 
            “        “       Contingent Expenses 
                              Supreme Court,             473.63 
            “        “       Supreme Court Reports, 759.30 
            “        “        Printing and 
                                Distributing Supreme 
                                Court Reports,          1,334.40-2,567.33  
            “         “       Criminal 
                                 Prosecutions,                          9,334.18    
            “         “       Jurors and Witnesses,             15,372.81   
            “         “       Contingent Expenses, 
                                 State,                                      9,190.11   
            “         “       Post Mortem Examinations,          111.60 
            “         “       Maintenance Lunatics,               3,675.49  
            “         “       Repairs of Capitol,                           57.27  
            “         “       Public Lands,                              4,440.54 
            “         “       Contractors surveying Public 
                                  Lands,                                       241.77   
            “         “        Equipment volunteers under 
                                  Ordinance No. 46,                 63,838.86  
            “          “       Relief of Gen’l W.E. Anderson,         22.28  
            “          “       Relief of A. Gibson & S. Holliday,   527.50 
            “          “       Compensation of B.F. Whitner, 
                                   surveying Ga. And Fla. Line,   1,532.82  
            “          “        Payment of Volunteers and  
                                    other Troops,                       67,034.97 
            “          “        Fines Refunded,                           568.24 
            “          “        State Scrip of  ’59 for Indian 
                                    hostilities, ’49                        4,015.06 
            “          “        State Scrip of  ’57 for Interest 
                                    on Scrip of  ’53 for int.           4,914.81  
            “          “        Expenses Convention, 1861,        484.80 
            “          “               “               “           1862,    7,470.35 
            “          “        Military Purposes,                 346,605.88 
            “          “        Expenses General Assembly,   20,312.92 
            “          “        Relief of J. A. Vaugham, Sheriff,     54.35 
            “          “        Pensions                                       100.00   
            “          “        Interest State Debt,                 34,003.38 
            “          “        Expenses Executive Council,        175.60  
            “          “        Treasury Notes,                         1,222.00 
            “          “        War Tax,                               322,313.32  
            “          “        Relief of Joseph F. Prevatt,             69.91 
            “          “        Clothing for State Troops,          6,031.50  
            “          “        Election Returns,                          408.90-$958,260.76    

_________ 
 

School and Seminary Funds.---The following are the receipts: 
   On account of School Fund,                                                       $7,390.89 
      “      “        of Seminary Fund,                                                    1,280.40 
 
                                          
   



 3
       “        “    of Interest School Fund,                                            7,104.43 
       “        “    of     “        Seminary Fund,                                       1,008.75 
The following are the Warrants drawn upon School Fund for 
    Register’s Salary,                                                                         $700.00 
Upon Seminary Fund for Register’s Salary,                                        700.00 
   “  Int. School Fund for distribution by Superintendent,                5,316.62 
   “    “       “         “     “   for pay or Teachers, being balances  
        due sundry Counties under act of January 1, 1853,                  262.12 
   “      “    Seminary Fund, East Florida Seminary,                             368.28  
   “      “           “           “     West     “              “                                    368.28 
I received from my predecessor, Mr. Williams, the following 
   Bonds belonging to School Fund: 
    44 State of Florida, $1000, 7 per cent.,                                   $44,000.00 
    10    “     of      “           500, 8 per cent.,                                      5,000.00 
    Part of one      “                   7 per cent.,                                         860.00   
       “   of one of   “                  7 per cent.,                                          506.06 
    9 Florida Railroad,    1000, 7 per cent.,                                       9,000.00  
    1 Putnam county,      3000, 8 per cent.,                                      3,000.00    
                    $62,366.06 
 
Seminary Fund— 
   6 State of Florida,  $1000, 7 per cent.,                                       $6,000.00   
   2    “     of    “             500, 8 per cent.,                                         1,000.00 
   1 Florida Railroad,   1000, 7 per cent.,                                         1,000.00 
   Part of 2                            7 per cent. Fla. State,                             633.94 
         $8,633.94 
Under resolution No. 4, approved December 1st, 1860, the Comptroller and  
   Treasurer turned over to Gov. Perry, (to be used in purchasing arms for 
   The State.)  
   On account School Fund, in North Carolina, South Carolina 
         And Georgia State Bonds and Cash,                                 $101,500.00  
   On account Seminary Fund, in North Carolina, South  
         Carolina and Georgia State Bonds,                                     $60,992.45 
   There has been no appropriation either to refund or pay to the School and 
Seminary Funds the interest upon these sums, and the Seminaries and 
Schools supported from the interest of these funds have consequently had 
to suffer. This is an important subject which I  would suggest that your 
Excellency invite the attention of the General Assembly.                       
    
 
                                                                                                       
 
              



Reveonue

The fotlowv sIIn statement shoWs the al'iliti)6t of rel uniac npjoir[sed * 

to this othice and placed to thu credit. of the Stahl of F lorida'~ CUr-

utr flie1551, y,43rli

Licenses, 1 tn ,1

Auction Tax, .19434-4
Chiarter Liceile Guo11State Thsoranlc.; 0o, 100600

Total, $'34:51
Our. Constitution requires that "The Genusral Asscembly shall

Idevise auld adopt a system of revenue, hav'ino regard (to an equal,
* tad uuifor n mode of taxation to be general 'thr1ou~ghouLt thec

State. '~Uder this provision the ad valoiem system' has .been"
-adlopted, which, wiith the specifie tax-, on slaves her einaftei eug

gewted wvould with necessary rules and regulastions for its equal.,
* i~~and uinifoirin enorosceffient, fully mieet the design Of' the-Couistita7

tion. Unfortunately the laws regulating the praetical -working , 
* (I the aid valo'-er sys tem have prvl biieAn work in di--` *-

r ect isolation to the-Constitution. Under their pooviscionseach-
fix ~A) ci isreqid to appraiise his ovivn piopetan os

q 'uently the arasuetinsteid of 1bein' equal and ,urn-~
oim0-11! fall jdet as tiar shiort of it as the c rnsuentious honesty,

1)atiitisin and liberality of' one- individuaxl f ills shoit~ of. that, of -.

* aother. ,The congeieltious hon1-est Cextwcul who lives to. do good
tolhis neigbborsi defend and support the law s of his conuntry
places ashberal value nuporn~his propeity and pays' eheeifully thec
taxes upon it, whilst his neighboi, a laiv bie6akes and pest to sAom

ciet, apraseshis p~roperty at less than hailf itis Vie nd ay

thu taxes on it only when lie has exhausted the best expedient to.
avoid that dut). The practical worlkiug of these la iws is not
onily iscoirdant with the spirit 'Of the Constituation but is' also cle;
iuoializino in its snfluence-ofl'ering a. premflrnt to those wvhose0
conscienc'es ate sufficiently elastic to miake undei oath failse'ap
piaisensents and returns of their propety. Miany instanc'es toj,~
etstabhish the above statements canl be -otind -in thie Tx Books.
onl file in this. oflice by any person who0 is familiai with the es-
tate-i ownled inl his caunty. To mneet these detects adinconsis

*teocs en I'the lawks Pcoverilaig the practical entebr cenien I cofthe ad
valot cim systemi, it wvould be necessary to appoint a Bo ird o f Ap'
rI- aisers to make domic-iliary Visits to all1 the I 'X jiV)ci sj dinfi



htate to inspect and -appraise uniformly and equally all the taxa-
11e 0opro-ey in the State. The extensive area and sparse settle-
ment of ourat ate, Wooil~d nder this too expensive if not ju-
pralcticaLk It ie imtj~osiible to de-Ai6e aystem under which we
'le not inire or, less dependutin upon the tax-payer for a faithfulliF L4 ~ tyan hleiiiit ropetereturn of selectio ofthtrty, and We must be content thejefore
with the selection d f· fhat system under which 'we are leat de-
peiident and whBich alsogoelieves the' tax-payer as fari as possible
fr~omz the r~eshsibiitVy o appiraising his owhi Property. A -
un sively spcifici system would relieve the tax--pay6rs entirely of
the responsility of appraising their property, hut in other res-
pects woujld bemucdh more objctionable and impracticable than
the ad- valireui system. I knuow of' but one species of property,
upon w hich specific tax m niight be laid which Wonid be "nut-
form and equal t ant rn shire property which comprises the very
Jarnust interest iII the late, and which hs %always been apraised.,
with: more iringnlauity and inequality thJ;'n anAy other.

aA specific tam U1pon slaxves 'lone w 1vould very greatly improve
the revonue system of uri State. J wouild, therefore, respbctfully
* suggest ht~tyoni Excellency iecommcnd suPh an amendment to
out tax systemi- as would require a specific tax upon slaves, divi-
duad into sia ornimote classes' iccoiding to their ages, each class
to lie tared respectively at such rate as would be equal to the. ad
valoieom i~t~e ojn an average of that elasg To illustrate: suppose
the first las he those of foum years and \mder, and $300 be
reckonped the average value, thea the present ad valorem rate of
>-.6th of 1 per centum woidd be 60 centi. The 2d class, those
from 114 to 10 years of' age, and ti400 be their average value, then-
upon, that sunt 1-6th of 1 per eonturn would be 66O cents. The
3d class front 16 to 80, anid $1,200 the average,: then the tax
"Would be $2 per head, 4 nd 0o on. I wvould also suggest the N_
lowing iccomiediiedatida t

,lt T'h t suchl mendnteatto the ist section of the Act eniitled
P4 A 1 t Lto amdpd an Act entitled an Act to establish the ad val-

oromn system ofTaxation," be made as would require the person
inalzg retrni of taxable property to m:7ake such return in wri-
tC~in& over hia written affidavit, to the cjht tt ien retern em-
braces all'of his taxable property in tle county, and that tIt is ap-
j'aised at its full vae. Also, that he be reputed in such j.r

turn to desigaute l1is lands by their proper nunmbera, and that
the Assessor be required to file tbc-aŽ returns in thoe ethee of' the
1resIdent of the Board of County tie Umuissioners, to be ham
milcd by ti em and approved or rejected as they inay be fourd
properly 01 improperly renderjea d beforc he ma:kes up his Tax

o utOos fro a tlie n.
u~ liar 1tfle County CUoijnlissinc: n he fiime w"ith towAx]-



/~~~~~~~~~~~

shlip mlap§s sllhwling the public 'lands 'hillch arc not stibject tojas-
ation in their rebpective counties, and. thit they be required in
the examuiiatolon of the returns biled by the Tla Asses8sor, to
eheeL down all of the lInds desig-nted in said ieturns upon said

maps, and if any land subject to tvaxtion appear pot to have
been ieturned, they require it to be examined aid apprai ed by

the Assessor, and it double tax and libe al perI diemlauld expenses
of Assessor be laid upon them to be collected by sale of the samie,
uinless thu owner comes oiwarid in time to pay. That the As>

!sessors per diem and expenses be paid out of the County Treas-

ury, and th at the per diem and rxlpeuscs collected be paid. into

the Counity Tie ISUry.
By tile flu a now in force the offices of r;i*.v Assessor and Tax

Collector are consolidated, and the duties of assessing and col-
lectins reqluired to be done by thi samne officer. Thc Tiix As-

sQssor Intl Collector is required to make the assessments and sub-
mnit them in t iplicate lists or books to the Board of County

Commissioners wvrhho are required to examine them and see that
the assossments are according to law, and that each book is a per-i
-feet copy (O the other twvo; and ceitify the samne on each of Said

copies. One of these book~s is to be ietained in the office of the

Presideult of the IBoard of County Commissioners, another to be

kept by thc Ta Assessor and Collector, and the third to be for-

awarded 1by lant to the Comptroller as the evidence of his the

said Talc Assessor and Colleutor's indebtedness to the State. : Ii
meanly instances Tax Assessors have failed to forwaid their assess ,

lmient books to this office, thereby depriving the State of any in

fbormation as to the amount of revenue due by their respeitive

counties, whilst they either ne l,"ect to collect it, or having collect-

ed it appropriate it to their. ourn u se. I would respectfnhlly sug-
gSest as the remedy for this, that an honest and discreet man-be

appointed as Assessor in each county, and the Sheriff. be required

to collect the taxes. By this course the office of' Sheriff would

be made more responsible and respectable, and -would pay
:1 better salary, and at the same time that of Assessor, (the dni-
ties of wilich mn the' airest counties would not rcqmiire mon. thaii

two mionths' labor) coaid be made to pay liberally for the iune emi-
ployed, wvithout increasing- materiall the expenses of isselsing

a1nd coliectiii g
The defectn eness of thc law requiring Solicitqos to prosecute -

defliltiun' revenule officersy in neither requiring him to enter into

bond for thic aiithtnl performancae of' his duties inr allowing the-
C1omp1tiollc to open an account anlld charge him1 up x %ithl thle cer-

tikf1d icc~noulis placed ill Ils hands, havls been the caiisc of miore

delay and crhligencc oil tIle part of revenue oficers to collect
a:ld ¾ctle up p1 00141 y thanr all the oliher defeats, in the vghlclie

I :



'II I

vastern tooolbher. 'lio ·e is no penalty whatever if they ihil to
fittenid fo this duti' an they hiave chosen to neglect it until so'Ie
of the Tax%, Colloctoms haile -become as nuglmgelit as they·. rfhere

arc nowT· accoun ts standing open on the hooks of this biiecl which
were placed by my predecessors iii the hands of the Solici tc, to
the amount of $74 ,57i.85-some of thu n as long as ten years

a0The negligence of Soelicitorsin th c pro se-rti on of d efaulters i4 ar
old complaint of this office for -which my -~predccessor, Hlon.TIf. W.
Brevard, iniisreport to Gov. B3rooie, of 1850, offered tile follour 
ing Cremed, to wit: "I respectfmidlv snggest to your Excellency
the recommendation of an act re.1unirlue .8licitors to outer into
bond for- a fuithfid discharge of duties, uith a sufficient penalty
annexed, pantleiilarly in viewi of the fact that in certain contin-
gences large sums of the State's revenue com-e into their hands."
I-would respectfully suggest in addition to the abovi, e, that the bI.
Comptroller be required to open accounts with the Solicitors and
charge themiwith all certified accounts placed in their hands for
collection and credit theta up as the cases are disposed of and
the Clerks report theme to this office, or as they, the Solicitprs
pay in the money, ,and that thle Comptroller be- require/I in case
a Solicitor fails to mat-c his report as required by law, of all the
State cases at the Spring and Fall. terms, to with~hold a pot tion of
his salary.

Soine of the Tax Assessors of the Counties on tile, Georm ia
line have called upon ine fr instructions in reference to PsscS~na
the property of citizens who reside upon the tertitory l5 ing be-
tween the lines known as the McNeil and the Whitner and Crr
lines. - Tile adjustmielnt of the houndar-,y question betwen the
two States not being fully coz-lnIated, it was thought best to
advise theTax Assessoms not to enforce the assessment until the
matter should have beeitbroucht to the attention of the General.
Assembly. As there are many citizens oil this disputed territory
owning.a large amount of property, it is a matter of much ml-
portance to the State's revenue, (saying nothing of her other nlu-
portaut interests) thmat this boundary line question1 be adjusted as
-OOn as I95sible.

'1

j~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~--~



War Tax Treasury Notes.
--- 0o---

ileceived of Secretary of State the following blank Treas-
uiy Notes,

To Wit:-10,025 Fives, amounting- to $ 50,125
4,620 Tens, " " 46,200,
2,615 Twenties, '! " 52,800
2,440 Fifties, 122 000
1,220 Hundreds, " " ,' 122,000

Total, $892,625
Of which I have signed and turned over to the Treas-

urer, $33,000 numbered and registered as follows:
To wit:-7,000 Fives, letter "A," numnbored from 1 to 7,000-$ 85,000

4,600 Tens, " "H " " 1 to 4,600 - 46,0,00
2,600 Twenties, letter"' F," ' " 1 to2,00 52,000.
2,000 Fifties, ' "G," " 1 to, 2000 100,000

:i,283,000
Leaving the following balaales,

To wit:-1,220 Hundreds, qjl~2,ooO0
440 Fifties, 22,000

15 Twenties, 300
20 Tens, 200

3,025 Fives, 15,12f

Total, $159,625



,,II

Settlements with Accounting Officers,

A. Denham, Commissioner, in account with the State of Florida,
Dr.

To amount sundry awards for Military Parposes issged under
Ordinance of Convention and taken ull by Warrailts on the
Treasury, $300,375.89

To balance, 1.08

y300),377.57
Cr.

Bya nmount sundry vouehlers returned to this office, 300,37 7.57

J. W. Eppes, P. M. Gen'], in account with the State of Florida,

nDr.
To amount sundry Warrants on Treasury,

from Jason Gregory by order of Gov. Miltono, 7515.00

refundedby Lieut. Col. James, 4.8 01
to bQlance, i o w e f r

Dr.

r13, amountsundry vo erseturned to this osffre, Wrans
Treasunrer's recdpipt No. 44 4.54.42I

S;B98.0i8

1-1. V. Snell, M.~I Gen'], in :Iccount with the State of Florida, 

To amount snnndry Warrantuts, $79,191 0
from Treasurer without Warrant, 79,inlo 00.
acknowledged to have been received by him, and

of wbich there is no evidence inl this office, $1071933.55

$214,625.15
Cr.

By amount sundry vouchers returned to this office, $224,193.84
Showing a baanc in his favor of $9 568.60

There are many of the debits in this account which arc not

shown by any evidence furnished this office, as large sumi' were
paid over to Col. Snell directly by Ex-Gov. Perry, whd has not

yet settled his aounts with the State, and in consenuene of

which, I amn greatly embarrassed in closing this account.
app2



MUXNUTFNANCE OF LTNATICS.

'The legislature applropliated at its last Session, only $2,0oa
}tor thile maintenance ot' lnatics. T]hisappropriaation waIs entire-
ly too small. Tlhelre was at the time it was luade, over ;3000 tbr

)oarId and clothing of Lunatics past due and Lunatics in the Asy-
tunis of Georgia and Soutll Carolina fbr each of which the Staie
lad agreed to pay per year $250 board and actulal expenses for
c:lothing, semi-annullyll in advance, besides several who were
plaLced by thle Courts in the custody and keeping of our owvn cit-
'iens, whoo had to be paid. The appropriations fbr this purpose
having been short fbr the last several years, the Asylums of
Georgia andcl South C;rolina halcl been conpyelled to wait for the
sums clue them until they could wait no longer. The appropria-
tion for this year was not snfficient to pay what should have been
paid last year, and aftelr being exhaustecl left a large balance still
clne, besides the sums whllich agreeably to the terms upon which
the poor unfortunate of our State were placed in those Institu-
tions, were to be advanced during the current year. Had not
your Excellency come to my releif by causing sufficient advances
to be made from the Coutingent Fund to pay ti outstanding ac-
counts, those Institutions would have been justified in turning
our poor unfortunates loose upon our State to prey upon whom
they would and to vander off and perish.

The State had already failed to comrply with her Agreement,
" to pay semi-annually in aclvance," and then made no appropria-
tion to pay what was long past due. By assuming the responsi.
bility of catusing the balances due on said accounts to be paid
from the Contingent Fund, your Excellency not only relieved me
of the embarrassing duty of asking those Institutions to wait for
another appropriation wlhen they had already been put off in the
sanme manner froml year to year, for portions of the sums due
them, but you have saved the State from a most disgraceful act
of inhumanity, that of placing her indigent Lunatic children in
the Asylums of other States, and ieaving them to be supported
at the expense of those States, or sent back and turned at large
to perish for want of attention or prey upon her other citizens.

We now have six patients in the "Georgia State Lunatic Asy-
lunm" and two in the " Lunatic Asylumn of South Carolina," for the
board of whom there is now due $1,500, besides clothing, which
will probably amount to $500 more, making- $2,000, which, to-
gether with $2,391.31 advanced from the Contingent Fund,
makes $4,391.31, for the payment of which I would respeetfilly
suggest that your Excellency recommend an inlmediate appropri-
ation. This would bring up all arrearages, and then a regular
annual appropriation of $3000 would be requlired to. meet the.
,tate's contracts with the Lumatic Asyllms.



I: -

TVII

;th existiing laws do not require the 'Trcaoiui're U) toIrport to
Ibis office what varralits hav e heed paid and tieelrib it cann iuot
he shown what amount arc outstanding unpaid and the c·:rs arn
heads under which they were drawn. ' obvate this dillilty
I would suggestthbat your Excellency recommend cl ih Inwn1i-
ments as will require the Comptroller on the first Melonday in
each month to take up andi cancel all the warrants p'id by the
Treasurer during the pmeviols mllouth and substitnte tiherefor ihis
receipted abstract describing said warrantsi . Also requiring the
Comptroller to keep such ani accoun~t of the wvarrants issued and
those )aid that he may readily show at any time. the -amount,
(hates and heads of any outstanding unpaid warrants;

SALARY.

The salary of this office in ordinary times is not cohimnensurate
with its onerous and responsible duties. Thd 'business tranisne-
tioris passing through this office in all their complicated formns
seldom fall short of $100,000, and this year they exceed $1,000,-
000, and thesahary of the office is only *1,100 with an allowance
of $500 for clerks salary.

No banking or mercantile establishment doing'buslness to that
extent would think of paying less than twice this suni fdr clerks
alone, the proprietors themselves directing theI business. But
were the salary deemed sufficient for ordinary times when cloth-
ing and provisions are abundant, and the usual inoderate amount
of money in the country, now that the country is flooded with
currency, and all the articles of living are scarce and hard to be
obtained for three and often ten times their ordinary valtet,
justice demands that it should be proportionately increased.

;faiimhir, Tours very respectfully,
WALTER GWYNN,

* Comptroller.


